American Dryer Corp.

|
|
A

EWS/R25-80

Parts Manual
(Includes M2, MC2, MR2, and MP2)

American Dryer Corporation
88 Currant Road
Fall River MA 02720-4781 USA
Telephone: +1 (508) 678-9000 / Fax: +1 (508) 678-9447
e-mail: techsupport@amdry.com

www.adclaundry.com

ADC Part No. 450394 -1




Retain This Manual In A Safe Place For Future Reference

American Dryer Corporation products embody advanced concepts in engineering, design, and safety. If this product
is properly maintained, it will provide many years of safe, efficient, and trouble free operation.

ONLY qualified technicians should service this equipment.

OBSERVE ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS displayed on the equipment or specified in the installation manual included
with the dryer.

The following “FOR YOUR SAFETY” caution must be posted near the dryer in a prominent location.

FOR YOUR SAFETY POUR VOTRE SECURITE
Do not store or use gasoline or Ne pas entreposer ni utiliser d’essence
other flammable vapors and ni d’autres vapeurs ou liquides
liquids in the vicinity of this or inflammables a proximité de cet appareil
any other appliance. ou de tout autre appareil.

We have tried to make this manual as complete as possible and hope you will find it useful. ADC reserves the right
to make changes from time to time, without notice or obligation, in prices, specifications, colors, and material, and to
change or discontinue models.

Important

For your convenience, log the following information:

DATE OF PURCHASE MODEL NO.

RESELLER’S NAME

Serial Number(s)

Replacement parts can be obtained from your reseller or the ADC factory. When ordering replacement parts from the
factory, you can FAX your order to ADC at (508) 678-9447 or telephone your order directly to the ADC Parts Department
at (508) 678-9000. Please specify the dryer model number and serial number in addition to the description and part
number, so that your order is processed accurately and promptly.

The illustrations on the following pages may not depict your particular dryer exactly. The illustrations are a composite
of the various dryer models. Be sure to check the descriptions of the parts thoroughly before ordering.

“IMPORTANT NOTE TO PURCHASER”

Information must be obtained from your local gas supplier on the
instructions to be followed if the user smells gas. These
instructions must be posted in a prominent location near the dryer.

2 American Dryer Corporation 450394-1



Table of Contents

OULEr PANEIS @Nd GUANTS ......ooueeieii ittt ettt ettt e ettt e e e st et e e e abe e e e e ase e e e e aanbeeeeaanneeeeeannneeean 4
EleCtroNiCS @nd VAIVES ........oooiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e annnes 6
(Oo] (gl XereT=To) (o] gR=TaTo BNV /=T | SO ROPPRP TP 8
Front Pan@l @nd DOOT ........eeeiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e nnrnree e e e e e annns 10
D oTo] gl Moo (@A N==T=T o] o] PP PPPTPPPPPR 12
Drum and Drive SYSTEIM ...ttt e e st e e e e be e e e e e ne e e e e ennr e e e e annneeeeas 14
S Tor 1ol = o) Q= o To B B = [ - PRSP PUPPP O 16
DrUM ASSEIMDIY ... e e e et e e e e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e e nnrr e e e e e e e e e rne e e e e e e aannn 18
Frame and VIDration SENSOT ...t e e e e e s na e e e eneeeeeanns 20
Drum Bearing KitS .....ccoiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nrn e e e e e e aann 21

450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 3



Outer Panels and Guards

MANB331

450394 -1

American Dryer Corporation



Outer Panels and Guards

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 500727 2 Side Panel EWS/R-25
500989 2 Side Panel EWS/R-30
500729 2 Side Panel EWS/R-40
500730 2 Side Panel EWS/R-60
500731 2 Side Panel EWS-80

2 500990 1 Front Panel EWS/R-25 and EWS/R-30
500983 1 Front Panel EWS/R-40
500980 1 Front Panel EWS/R-60
500991 1 Front Panel EWS-80

3 500737 1 Rear Panel EWS-25 and EWS-30
500738 1 Rear Panel EWS-40
500739 1 Rear Panel EWS-60
500740 1 Rear Panel EWS-80
501010 1 Rear Panel EWR-25/30
501011 1 Rear Panel EWR-40
501012 1 Rear Pane EWR-60

4 500992 1 Worktop EWS/R-25
500993 1 Worktop EWS/R-30
500982 1 Worktop EWS/R-40
500994 1 Worktop EWS/R-60
500995 1 Worktop EWS-80

5 501017 2 Corner

6 500996 1 Front Panel Gasket

7 500997 1 Skirting EWS/R-25 and EWS/R-30
500981 1 Skirting EWS/R-40
500998 1 Skirting EWS/R-60
500999 1 Skirting EWS/R-80

8 501000 1 Control Panel EWS/R-25 and EWS/R-30 M, MR, and MC
501013 1 Control Panel EWR-25 and EWR-30 MP
501001 1 Control Panel EWS/R-40 M, MR, and MC
501014 1 Control Panel EWR-40 MP
501002 1 Control Panel EWS/R-60 M, MR, and MC
501015 1 Control Panel EWR-60 MP
501003 1 Control Panel EWS-80

9 828323 1 Coin Acceptor Faceplate Assembly
500746 1 Compl., Card Plate MR
828647 1 Debit Card Adapter Harness ... Not lllustrated
814886 1 Central Payment Cover (MP models)

10 500949 1 Adhesive Keypad M2
500950 1 Adhesive Keypad MC2
500952 1 Adhesive Keypad MR2
500951 1 Adhesive Keypad MP

11 500744 1 Detergent Tray Support

12 501004 1 Control Panel Hinge “Left”
501005 1 Control Panel Hinge “Right”

13 500743 - Closure Bolt

14 501006 2 Spring Lock

15 501009 2 Self-Service Lock
500987 2 Key for Lock

450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 5



Electronics and Valves

MANBJ358

450394 -1

American Dryer Corporation



Electronics and Valves

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description
1 500276 1 Display Board M, MR, and MP
500277 1 Display Board MP
2 501052 1 Computer Support Bracket M, MR, and MC
501503 1 Computer Support Bracket MP
3 500080 1 Computer Board M, MR, and MC
500275 1 Computer Board MP
4 500572 1 Variator EWS-25
500565 1 Variator EWR-25
500573 1 Variator EWS-30
500567 1 Variator EWR-30
500574 1 Variator EWS-40
500569 1 Variator EWR-40
500575 1 Variator EWS-60
500571 1 Variator EWR-60
500576 1 Variator EWS-80
5 500143 1 230V, 50/60 Hz Relay NC
6 500112 2 230V, 50/60 Hz Relay NO
7 500114 - Power Contactor
500113 - Hot Water Flush Contactor
500636 - Heating Contactor
8 500120 1 Simple Pressure Switch
9 501054 1 Program Microswitch
10 500261 1 Power Supply 240V/12V
11 500259 1 Earth Terminal
500258 1 Blue Terminal
12 500255 1 Circuit Breaker 32-Amp
500256 1 Circuit Breaker 63-Amp
13 500263 2 Fuse Holder Terminal
500881 2 Fuse 4A
14 500262 6 Dispenser Terminal Strip
15 500257 2 End Stop
16 500270 1 Wire Grommet
17 500271 1 Wire Grommet
18 500273 1 Plastic Nut
19 500272 1 Rubber Seal
20 500142 1 Joint Filter N-3
500882 1 Racor Filter Holder 3/4
21 500265 - 3/4 Tee
22 500264 1 3/4” Connection
23 500103 1 3-Way Solenoid Valve
24 500102 - Simple Solenoid Valve EWS/R25-40
500101 - Simple Solenoid Valve EWS/R-60 and EWS-80
500057 - Simple Solenoid Valve Coil (EWS/R-60 and EWS-80)
500640 - Racor Filter Holder 3/4
25 500123 1 2 Way Solenoid Valve
26 1 Plastic Computer Shield ... Not Available at Time of Printing
450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 7



Coin Acceptor and Vault

MANE343 a a

8 American Dryer Corporation 450394-1



Coin Acceptor and Vault

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 154362 8 .192 ID .500 OD SS Flat Washer

2 151015 8 #10-32 Nylon Insert Hex Nut SS

3 500115 1 Face Plate Sticker

4 828592 1 Coin Acceptor Face Plate Clinch Assembly SS

5 828591 1 Coin Vault Weldment

6 828595 1 Programmable Coin Acceptor Assembly USD/CAD/MXN
828606 1 TWD Coin Acceptor
828608 1 AUD/NZD/HKD Coin Acceptor
828610 1 MYR Coin Acceptor

7 150548 4 M5x16 SHCS 18-8SS

8 153080 4 M5 Flat Washer

9 328820 1 EcoWash Coin Mech Bracket

10 131415 1 Relay 240Vac 20A SPST NO

11 150331 2 #8-18 x 1/2 Pan Head TORX® Screw

450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 9



Front Panel and Door

@ @ @ Y7 @ MAN8340

10 American Dryer Corporation 450394-1



Front Panel and Door

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 500805 1 Lock Trim

2 500941 1 Pressure Chamber

3 500553 1 Tub Seal EWS/R-25 and EWS/R-30
500522 1 Tub Seal EWS/R-40
500543 1 Tub Seal EWS/R-60
501038 1 Tub Seal EWS-80

4 501039 2 Door Hinge EWS/R25-60
500807 2 Door Hinge EWS-80

5 500984 1 Inner Front Panel EWS/R25-60
501040 1 Inner Front Panel EWS-80

6 500970 1 Front Panel Seal

7 500093 1 Door Seal EWS/R25-60
500809 1 Door Seal EWS-80

8 500810 1 Door Glass EWS/R25-60
500811 1 Door Glass EWS-80

9 500144 1 Lock Hook

10 500812 1 Locking Ring

11 500169 1 Door Bushing

12 501041 1 Lid Closure EWS/R25-60
501042 1 Lid Closure EWS-80

13 500815 2 Door Pin EWS/R25-60
500816 2 Door Pin EWS-80

14 500910 2 Door Hinge Pin C-Clip EWS/R-25 through 60
501043 2 Door Hinge Pin C-Clip EWS-80

15 500817 2 Self-Oil Bushing

16 501044 1 Complete Lock Fagor EWS/R25-60

17 501045 1 Complete Tub Front EWS-25 and EWS-30
501046 1 Complete Tub Front EWS-40
501047 1 Complete Tub Front EWS-60
501048 1 Complete Tub Front EWS-80

18 500288 1 Complete Tub Enclosure EWS/R-25 and EWS/R-30
500595 1 Complete Tub Enclosure EWS/R-40
500596 1 Complete Tub Enclosure EWS/R-60
500823 1 Complete Tub Enclosure EWS-80

19 500196 1 Complete Door EWS/R25-60
500824 1 Complete Door EWS-80
500825 1 Round Door EWS/R25-60
500826 1 Round Door EWS-80

20 500700 1 Door Handle Base EWS/R25-60
500914 1 Door Handle Base EWS-80

21 500828 1 Door Handle
500829 1 EcoWash Logo

22 500830 2 Lock Pin

23 500831 - Lock Spring

24 500910 2 Hinge C Clip

25 501049 1 Main Door Base Plate EWS/R-25 through 60
501050 1 Main Door Base Plate EWS-80

26 501051 1 O-Ring D25 x 3.5

27 500316 1 Black Rubber Hose

450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 11



Door Lock Assembly

N
—
F—~
-_l
4

N—_]
XS

MAN8524

12 American Dryer Corporation 450394-1



Door Lock Assembly

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description

1 500948 1 Bushing

2 500943 1 Lock Base

3 500944 1 Door Lock Cover

4 500945 1 Lock Actuator

5 500122 1 Door Lock Switch

6 500946 1 Door Switch

7 500947 1 Door Lock Arm

8 500325 1 Door Pull

- 500932 1 PTC of the Door Lock 2015 ... Not Illustrated
450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 13



Drum and Drive System

MANB352

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description
1 500677 1 Motor 230V AC 3 EWS/R-25
500678 1 Motor 230V AC 3 EWS/R-30
500679 1 Motor 230V AC 3 EWS/R-40
500680 1 Motor 230V AC 3 EWS/R-60
500681 1 Motor 230V AC 3 EWS-80
2 500832 1 O-Ring 43,01x37,77x2,62 EWS/R-25
500833 1 O-Ring 60x3 EWS/R-30 and 40
500834 1 O-Ring 69x3 EWS/R-60
500835 1 O-Ring 82x3 EWS-80
3 500836 1 Motor Pulley EWS/R25-40
500985 1 Motor Pulley EWS/R-60
500838 1 Motor Pulley EWS-80
14 American Dryer Corporation 450394-1



Drum and Drive System

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description
4 500840 1 Axis Bushing EWS/R-25
500841 1 Axis Bushing EWS-30
500842 1 Axis Bushing EWS-40 and EWR-30
500843 1 Axis Bushing EWS-60 and EWR-40
500844 1 Axis Bushing EWS-80 and EWR-60
5 500845 1 Drum Pulley EWS/R-25 and 30
500846 1 Drum Pulley EWS/R-40 through 80
6 500673 1 Belt Poly-V 8PJ1752 EWS/R-25 and 30
500674 1 Belt Poly-V 8PJ1895 EWS/R-40
500675 1 Belt Poly-V 12PJ1956 EWS/R-60
500676 1 Belt Poly-V 12PJ1992 EWS-80
7 500847 1 Taper Lock Bushing 1108x19 EWS/R-25
500848 1 Taper Lock Bushing 1108x24 EWS/R-30 and 40
8 500340 1 V-Ring Retainer VA-70 NBR EWS/R-25
500337 1 V-Ring Retainer VA-80 Viton EWS/R-30
500338 1 V-Ring Retainer VA-85 Viton EWS/R-40
500581 1 V-Ring Retainer VA-95 Viton EWS/R-60
500794 1 V-Ring Retainer VA-110 Viton EWS-80
9 500795 1 V-Ring Retainer 55A NBR EWS-25
500339 1 V-Ring Retainer 65A NBR EWS-30, EWS-40, EWR-25, and EWR-30
500796 1 V-Ring Retainer VA-75 NBR EWS-60 and EWR-40
500797 1 V-Ring Retainer VA-85 NBR EWS-80 and EWR-60
10 500854 1 Motor Pulley Washer EWS/R-25
500855 1 Motor Pulley Washer EWS/R-30 and 40
500856 1 Motor Pulley Washer EWS/R-60
500857 1 Motor Pulley Washer EWS-80
11 500858 1 Cotter Pin 10x8x30 EWS-25, EWS-30, and EWR-25
500859 1 Cotter Pin 20x12x63 EWS40-80
500859 1 Cotter Pin 14x9x50 EWR-30-60
12 500860 1 Pulley Washer
13 500588 1 Locking Ring
14 500861 1 Complete Drum EWS-25
501032 1 Complete Drum EWS-30
500863 1 Complete Drum EWS-40
501033 1 Complete Drum EWS-60
500864 1 Complete Drum EWS-80
501034 1 Complete Drum EWR-25
501035 1 Complete Drum EWR-30
501036 1 Complete Drum EWR-40
501037 1 Complete Drum EWR-60
15 500355 1 Magnetic Sensor 230V AC
500865 1 Magnetic Sensor Support
16 500839 1 Setscrew

450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 15



Soap Box and Drains

MAN8327

450394 -1

American Dryer Corporation

16



Soap Box and Drains

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description
1 500164 1 Inner Drainage Pipe EWS/R-25-40
500373 1 Inner Drainage Pipe EWS/R-60
500687 1 Inner Drainage Pipe EWS-80
2 500672 1 Drain Output 3”
3 884513 1 Drain Valve
500690 1 Cap for Drain Valve Overflow
4 500866 1 Valve-Output Pipe EWS/R-25
500370 1 Valve-Output Pipe EWS/R-30
500624 1 Valve-Output Pipe EWS/R-40
500623 1 Valve-Output Pipe EWS/R-60 and EWS-80
5 500153 1 Cover 1/2”
6 500372 1 Collector Box-Tub Pipe EWS/R-25 and 30
500373 1 Collector Box-Tub Pipe EWS/R-40
500180 1 Collector Box-Tub Pipe EWS/R-60 and EWS-80
7 500688 1 Tray Overflow Pipe EWS/R-25
500360 1 Tray Overflow Pipe EWS/R-30 and 40
500618 1 Tray Overflow Pipe EWS/R-60
500620 1 Tray Overflow Pipe EWS-80
8 500689 1 Tray Pipe EWS/R-25
500358 1 Tray Pipe EWS/R-30 and 40
500614 1 Tray Pipe EWS/R-60
500616 1 Tray Pipe EWS-80
9 500035 1 USA Water Inlet Pipe
500133 1 Adapter 3/4” BSP-NH
10 500368 1 Tub Overflow Pipe EWS/R-25 and 30
500458 1 Tub Overflow Pipe EWS/R-40
500621 1 Tub Overflow Pipe EWS/R-60 and EWS-80
11 501028 1 Drain Pipe
12 500457 1 Steam Output Hose
13 500365 3 Collector Box Plug 8
14 500366 1 Collector Box Plug 16
15 500367 1 Collector Box Cover Seal
16 501029 1 Complete Collector Box
17 500138 1 Detergent Tray
500359 2 Detergent Tray Cap
18 501030 1 Steam Output Elbow EWS/R-25
500929 1 Top Drum Plug EWS/R-30 through 80
19 500875 2 Tray Cover Rod
20 500876 1 Cover 1
21 500877 1 Cover 2
450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 17



Drum Assembly

HOT WATER
VERSION
STEAM VERSION
Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description
1 500752 1 Bearing Support EWS-25
500753 1 Bearing Support EWS-30 and EWR-25
500754 1 Bearing Support EWS-40 and EWR-30
500755 1 Bearing Support EWS-60 and EWR-40
500756 1 Bearing Support EWS-80 and EWR-60
2 500757 1 Bearing 40 x 80 x 19 EWS-25
500758 1 Bearing 45 x 85 x 19 EWS-30 and EWR-25
500448 1 Bearing 6210-2Z EWS-40 and EWR-30
500449 1 Bearing 6212-2RS1 EWS-60 and EWR-40
500535 1 Bearing 6216-2RS1 EWS-80 and EWR-60
3 500448 1 Bearing 6210-2Z EWS-25
500799 1 Bearing 55/110/21 EWS-30 and EWR-25
500449 1 Bearing 6212-2RS1 EWS-40 and EWR-30
500545 1 Bearing 6214-2RS1 EWS-60 and EWR-40
500534 1 Bearing 6312-22 EWS-80 and EWR-60
4 500759 1 Flat Counterseal EWS-25
500760 1 Flat Counterseal Sheet EWS-30 and EWR-25
500761 1 Flat Counterseal Sheet EWS-40 and EWR-30
500762 1 Flat Counterseal Sheet EWS-60 and EWR-40
500763 1 Flat Counterseal Sheet EWS-80 and EWR-60
5 500764 1 Tub Pipe EWS/R-25 and EWS-30
500765 1 Tub Pipe EWS-40 and EWR-30
500766 1 Tub Pipe EWS-60 and EWR-40
500767 1 Tub Pipe EWS-80 and EWR-60
6 500768 1 Tub Pipe Gasket EWS/R-25 and EWS-30
500769 1 Tub Pipe Gasket EWS-40 and EWR-30
500770 1 Tub Pipe Gasket EWS-60 and EWR-40
500771 1 Tub Pipe Gasket EWS-80 and EWR-60
18 American Dryer Corporation 450394-1



Drum Assembly

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description

7 500336 1 Pulley Adapter Bushing EWS25-40

8 501023 3 Element EWS/R-25
501024 3 Element EWS/R-30
501025 3 Element EWS/R-40
500493 3 Element EWS/R-60
500773 3 Element EWS-80

9 501026 1 Temperature Probe

10 500986 1 Safety Thermostat 115°

11 500392 1 0O-Ring 102 x 3 EWS/R-25 and EWS-30
500405 1 O-Ring 114 x 3 EWS-40 and EWR-30
500586 1 O-Ring 128 x 3 EWS-60 and EWR-40
500541 1 O-Ring 150 x 3 EWS-80 and EWR-60

12 500776 1 Locking Ring EWS-25
500385 1 Locking Ring EWS-30 and EWR-25
500456 1 Locking Ring EWS-40 and EWR-30
500589 1 Locking Ring EWS-60 and EWR-40
500536 1 Locking Ring EWS-80 and EWR-60

13 500456 1 Locking Ring EWS-25
500777 1 Locking Ring EWS-30 and EWR-25
500589 1 Locking Ring EWS-40 and EWR-30
500778 1 Locking Ring EWS-60 and EWR-40
500779 1 Locking Ring EWS-80 and EWR-60

14 501027 1 Clamp EWS/R-25 and EWS-30
500780 1 Clamp EWS-40 through 80

15 501055 1 Complete Tub EWS/R-25
501056 1 Complete Tub EWS-30
501057 1 Complete Tub EWR-30
501058 1 Complete Tub EWS-40
501059 1 Complete Tub EWR-40
501060 1 Complete Tub EWS-60
501061 1 Complete Tub EWR-60
501062 1 Complete Tub EWS-80

16 500398 1 Steam Jet EWS/R-25 through 40
500494 1 Steam Jet EWS/R-60 and EWS-80

17 500397 1 Complete Closure

18 500399 1 Steam Washer

19 500555 1 Steam Hose EWS/R-25 through 40
500523 1 Steam Hose EWS/R-60 and EWS-80

20 500554 1 L-Bend EWS/R-25 through 40
500527 1 L-Bend M-H 3/4” EWS/R-60 and EWS-80

21 500403 1 Steam Valve Support EWS/R-25 through 40
500526 1 Steam Valve Support EWS/R-60 and EWS-80

22 500402 1 Steam Valve 1/2 50/60 Hz EWS/R-25 through 60
500230 1 Steam Valve 3/4 60 Hz EWS-80

23 500401 1 1/2 Double Connection EWS/R-25 through 60
500264 1 3/4 Connection EWS-80

24 500404 1 1-2 Connection

25 500400 1 Steam Hose EWS/R-25 through 40
500544 1 Steam Hose EWS/R-60 and EWS-80

26 500201 2 Complete Closure Cap

450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 19



Frame and Vibration Sensor

MAN8323

Illus. No. Part No. Qty. Description
1 1 Washer Frame ... Contact Factory for Information
2 328851 1 Vibration Sensor Bracket
3 500974 1 Vibration Sensor
20 American Dryer Corporation 450394-1



Drum Bearing Kits

Part No. Qty. Description

500691 1 Bearing Kit EWS-25

500692 1 Bearing Kit EWS-30 and EWR-25

500693 1 Bearing Kit EWS-40 and EWR-30

500694 1 Bearing Kit EWS-60 and EWR-40

500695 1 Bearing Kit EWS-80 and EWR-60

501018 1 Bearing Housing Complete EWS-25

501019 1 Bearing Housing Complete EWS-30 and EWR-25
501020 1 Bearing Housing Complete EWS-40 and EWR-30
501021 1 Bearing Housing Complete EWS-60 and EWR-40
501022 1 Bearing Housing Complete EWS-80 and EWR-60

450394 -1 www.adclaundry.com 21



American Dryer Corp.

ADC Part No. 450394 1 - 04/03/17 ~



